

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
WESTERN DIVISION**

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,)
on behalf of itself and its members; ACCESS)
INDEPENDENT HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,)
d/b/a RED RIVER WOMEN’S CLINIC, on)
behalf of itself, its physicians, and its staff;)
and KATHRYN L. EGGLESTON, M.D.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 1:19-cv-125-DLH-CRH

WAYNE STENEHJEM, in his official capacity)
as Attorney General for the State of North)
Dakota; and BIRCH BURDICK, in his official)
capacity as State Attorney for Cass County, as)
well as their employees, agents, and successors,)

Defendants.)
_____)

**HEARTBEAT INTERNATIONAL, INC.’S
MOTION AND NOTICE OF MOTION AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TO THE PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Facts and Interest..... 2

Argument 4

I. Heartbeat International is entitled to intervene as of right to timely protect its interests that are imperiled and not adequately represented. 5

 A. The motion to intervene is timely. 5

 B. Heartbeat International has a legally protectable interest, which may be impaired. 7

 C. No existing parties to the action adequately represent Heartbeat International. 10

II. Alternatively, Heartbeat International should be granted permissive intervention, which will cause no undue delay or prejudice to the parties. 12

Conclusion 13

Certificate of Service 15

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alleghany Corp. v. Pomeroy,
698 F. Supp. 809 (D.N.D. 1988), *rev'd on other grounds*, 898 F.2d 1314 (8th Cir. 1990) 13

ALPS Property & Casualty Insurance Co. v. Durick,
No. 1:15-CV-90, 2015 WL 12803618 (D.N.D. Nov. 2, 2015) 5

American Civil Liberties Union of Minnesota v. Tarek ibn Ziyad Academy,
643 F.3d 1088 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 5

Coffey v. Commissioner,
663 F.3d 947 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 12

Donaldson v. United States,
400 U.S. 517 (1971) 7

Franconia Minerals (US) LLC v. United States,
319 F.R.D. 261 (D. Minn. 2017)..... 12

Kinetic Leasing, Inc. v. Nelson,
No. 3:16-CV-99, 2016 WL 8737876 (D.N.D. Sept. 22, 2016)..... 4, 8, 10

Medical Liability Mutual Insurance Co. v. Alan Curtis LLC,
485 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 12

Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota,
989 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 6, 10

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 4

Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Alpha Center,
213 F. App'x 508 (8th Cir. 2007) 9, 11

Planned Parenthood of Minnesota, Inc. v. Citizens for Community Action,
558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977)..... 10, 11

Sierra Club v. Robertson,
960 F. 2d 83 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 9, 11

<i>South Dakota Farm Bureau, Inc. v. South Dakota,</i> 189 F.R.D. 560 (D.S.D. 1999)	6
<i>Target Logistics Mgmt., LLC v. City of Williston,</i> No. 1:16-CV-076, 2017 WL 6459800 (D.N.D. Dec. 18, 2017).....	6
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers,</i> 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	10
<i>United States v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District,</i> 569 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Ritchie Special Credit Investments, Ltd.,</i> 620 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Union Electric Co.,</i> 64 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1995).....	6
Statutes	
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-02.11.a.(2).....	3
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-02.11.b.(5)	1
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)(2)	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b)(1)	12
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b)(3)	12
